
Yavica ApS

Strandvejen 104B, DK-2900 Hellerup

Annual Report for 2023

CVR No. 38 67 96 19

The Annual Report was
presented and adopted
at the Annual General
Meeting of the
company
on 23/7 2024

Mads Pihl Sørensen
Chairman of the
general meeting



Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Management's Statement and Auditor's Report	
Management's Statement	1
Independent Auditor's Report	2
Management's Review	
Company information	5
Management's Review	6
Financial Statements	
Income Statement 1 January - 31 December	7
Balance sheet 31 December	8
Statement of changes in equity	10
Cash Flow Statement 1 January - 31 December	11
Notes to the Financial Statements	12

Management's statement

The Executive Board has today considered and adopted the Annual Report of Yavica ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

The Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In my opinion the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 December 2023 of the Company and of the results of the Company operations and cash flows for 2023.

In my opinion, Management's Review includes a true and fair account of the matters addressed in the Review.

I recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

Hellerup, 23 July 2024

Executive Board

Mads Pihl Sørensen
CEO

Independent Auditor's report

To the shareholders of Yavica ApS

Opinion

In our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the Company's operations and cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We have audited the Financial Statements of Yavica ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, cash flow statement and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies ("the Financial Statements").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Statement on Management's Review

Management is responsible for Management's Review.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management's Review is in accordance with the Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in Management's Review.

Management's responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Financial Statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Independent Auditor's report

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.

Independent Auditor's report

- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the Financial Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Hellerup, 23 July 2024

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

CVR No 33 77 12 31

Niels Henrik B. Mikkelsen
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne16675

Martin Birch
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne42825

Company information

The Company

Yavica ApS
Strandvejen 104B
2900 Hellerup

Telephone: 42420282
Website: <https://yavica.com/>

CVR No: 38 67 96 19

Financial period: 1 January - 31 December

Incorporated: 20 May 2017

Financial year: 7th financial year

Municipality of reg. office: Gentofte

Executive Board

Mads Pihl Sørensen

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
Strandvejen 44
DK-2900 Hellerup

Management's review

Key activities

The company's main activity is the delivery of business systems and related consulting services

Development in the year

The income statement of the Company for 2023 shows a loss of DKK 4,900,971, and at 31 December 2023 the balance sheet of the Company shows a positive equity of DKK 10,117,702.

The growth in revenue reflect and follow the continued growth plan for Yavica, where the majority of profit are invested into market expansion and product development.

Capital resources

The Company's short term debt exceed its current assets. The financial statements have been presented on a going concern basis. Reference is made to note 1.

Subsequent events

No events materially affecting the assessment of the Annual Report have occurred after the balance sheet date.

Income statement 1 January - 31 December

	Note	2023	2022
		DKK	DKK
Revenue		81,502,551	67,656,046
Production expenses		-63,995,025	-49,745,756
Gross profit		17,507,526	17,910,290
Distribution expenses		-11,412,313	-9,564,551
Administrative expenses	3	-14,371,559	-7,097,668
Operating profit/loss		-8,276,346	1,248,071
Other operating income		3,231,278	700,000
Profit/loss before financial income and expenses		-5,045,068	1,948,071
Income from investments in subsidiaries		-420,675	-529,695
Financial income		1,233,808	650,698
Financial expenses		-1,818,107	-917,783
Profit/loss before tax		-6,050,042	1,151,291
Tax on profit/loss for the year	4	1,149,071	-336,716
Net profit/loss for the year		-4,900,971	814,575

Distribution of profit

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Proposed distribution of profit		
Reserve for net revaluation under the equity method	0	-285,292
Retained earnings	-4,900,971	1,099,867
	-4,900,971	814,575

Balance sheet 31 December

Assets

	Note	2023	2022
		DKK	DKK
Completed development projects		27,063,702	20,883,208
Acquired licenses		0	218,667
Development projects in progress		2,005,901	204,780
Intangible assets	5	29,069,603	21,306,655
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment		90,857	128,003
Property, plant and equipment	6	90,857	128,003
Investments in subsidiaries	7	1,249,174	831,224
Deposits	8	1,878,121	589,215
Other receivables	8	700,000	700,000
Fixed asset investments		3,827,295	2,120,439
Fixed assets		32,987,755	23,555,097
Trade receivables		12,823,910	4,547,282
Contract work in progress	9	2,028,666	7,952,633
Receivables from group enterprises		453,876	427,255
Other receivables		577,478	1,540,855
Prepayments		1,009,626	320,380
Receivables		16,893,556	14,788,405
Cash at bank and in hand		1,345,158	488,742
Current assets		18,238,714	15,277,147
Assets		51,226,469	38,832,244

Balance sheet 31 December

Liabilities and equity

	Note	2023	2022
		DKK	DKK
Share capital		50,000	50,000
Reserve for development costs		22,674,290	16,448,630
Retained earnings		-12,606,588	-1,513,069
Equity		10,117,702	14,985,561
Provision for deferred tax		1,821,510	2,970,581
Provisions		1,821,510	2,970,581
Payables to group enterprises		2,939,083	0
Other payables		1,432,271	1,432,271
Long-term debt	10	4,371,354	1,432,271
Credit institutions		4,037,815	3,697,659
Trade payables		6,848,079	2,871,202
Payables to group enterprises	10	8,985,996	4,010,659
Corporation tax		183,356	441,356
Other payables	10	2,829,153	2,389,668
Deferred income		12,031,504	6,033,287
Short-term debt		34,915,903	19,443,831
Debt		39,287,257	20,876,102
Liabilities and equity		51,226,469	38,832,244
Going concern	1		
Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement	2		
Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations	13		
Accounting Policies	14		

Statement of changes in equity

	Share capital	Reserve for development costs	Retained earnings	Total
	DKK	DKK	DKK	DKK
Equity at 1 January	50,000	16,448,630	-1,513,068	14,985,562
Exchange adjustments	0	0	33,111	33,111
Development costs for the year	0	11,085,580	-11,085,580	0
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment for the year	0	-4,859,920	4,859,920	0
Net profit/loss for the year	0	0	-4,900,971	-4,900,971
Equity at 31 December	50,000	22,674,290	-12,606,588	10,117,702

Cash flow statement 1 January - 31 December

	Note	2023	2022
		DKK	DKK
Result of the year		-4,900,971	814,575
Adjustments	11	6,350,936	6,048,055
Change in working capital	12	15,172,532	4,112,238
Cash flow from operations before financial items		16,622,497	10,974,868
Financial income		1,233,808	187,587
Financial expenses		-1,580,111	-917,783
Cash flows from ordinary activities		16,276,194	10,244,672
Corporation tax paid		-258,000	-116,000
Cash flows from operating activities		16,018,194	10,128,672
Purchase of intangible assets		-14,212,282	-14,024,481
Fixed asset investments made etc		-1,289,652	-863,863
Cash flows from investing activities		-15,501,934	-14,888,344
Repayment of other long-term debt		0	-1,220,367
Raising of loans from credit institutions		340,156	3,697,659
Dividend paid		0	-750,000
Cash flows from financing activities		340,156	1,727,292
Change in cash and cash equivalents		856,416	-3,032,380
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		488,742	3,521,122
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December		1,345,158	488,742
Cash and cash equivalents are specified as follows:			
Cash at bank and in hand		1,345,158	488,742
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December		1,345,158	488,742

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Going concern

Yavica has grown significantly during the past 3 years, with group revenue increasing year-over-year (2023: 29%, 2022: 41%, 2021: 26%), while at the same time investing significant cash flows in development of current and new software products (CRM, Loan Management, Data Management) Investment in products over the last 3 years amounts to over mDKK 36 (2023: mDKK 15, 2022: mDKK 14, 2021 mDKK 7.7).

The combination of strong positive cash flows, stemming from Yavica's growth and improved operations, and the current 4mDKK credit arrangement with Danske Bank has supported this growth and investment level. Yavica's current growth plan is at a similar rate in 2024 and 2025. Management has initiated discussions with partners around additional financing and expect to agree a 3-5 year facility, to support Yavica's ambition to accelerate growth, during Q4 2024.

With the improved cash position, there is no requirement for any further investment to sustain our current growth trend and near-term ambition. Any additional financing will support the accelerated expansion plan to new markets and new products. Under these assumptions, management have presented the annual accounts under the principle of a going concern.

2. Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement

In general, Management makes judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods. Management continuously reassessed these estimates and judgments based on several factors under the given circumstances.

The value of all capitalised research & development costs is amortised over their useful lives. Every year, Management evaluates an impairment assessment to make sure the total value of the capitalised projects is fair. The estimated value of intangible assets is based on Management estimates and assumptions and by nature subject to uncertainty.

3. Staff

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Wages and salaries	35,688,374	30,510,613
Pensions	3,094,480	2,249,338
Other social security expenses	678,808	606,010
Other staff expenses	1,136,156	1,215,942
	40,597,818	34,581,903
Average number of employees	42	36

The company has capitalized TDKK 14,212 from salaries to development projects

Notes to the Financial Statements

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
4. Income tax expense		
Deferred tax for the year	-1,187,017	336,716
Adjustment of deferred tax concerning previous years	37,946	0
	<u>-1,149,071</u>	<u>336,716</u>

5. Intangible fixed assets

	Completed development projects	Acquired licenses	Develop- ment projects in progress
	DKK	DKK	DKK
Cost at 1 January	25,192,533	6,560,000	204,780
Additions for the year	0	0	14,212,282
Transfers for the year	12,411,161	0	-12,411,161
Cost at 31 December	<u>37,603,694</u>	<u>6,560,000</u>	<u>2,005,901</u>
Impairment losses and amortisation at 1 January	4,309,325	6,341,333	0
Amortisation for the year	6,230,667	218,667	0
Impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December	<u>10,539,992</u>	<u>6,560,000</u>	<u>0</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December	<u>27,063,702</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>2,005,901</u>
Amortised over	<u>5 years</u>	<u>5 years</u>	

The Company's development projects relates to the development of new products, as well as continued development, improvements and upgrading of the Company's existing products.

The development, improvement and upgrading is completed on an ongoing basis and the projects are ready for use upon completion. The products form the basis of a large part of the Company's existing business, hence, there are markets and customers for the products. Projects in progress, consist of supplementary products, which aren't ready for use.

Notes to the Financial Statements

6. Property, plant and equipment

	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment
	<u>DKK</u>
Cost at 1 January	438,700
Cost at 31 December	<u>438,700</u>
Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January	310,697
Depreciation for the year	<u>37,146</u>
Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December	<u>347,843</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December	<u>90,857</u>
Amortised over	<u>5 years</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
7. Investments in subsidiaries		
Cost at 1 January	142,898	116,054
Additions for the year	746	26,844
Cost at 31 December	<u>143,644</u>	<u>142,898</u>
Value adjustments at 1 January	-244,403	285,292
Exchange adjustment	33,111	0
Net profit/loss for the year	-420,675	-529,695
Value adjustments at 31 December	<u>-631,967</u>	<u>-244,403</u>
Equity investments with negative net asset value amortised over receivables	<u>1,737,497</u>	<u>932,729</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December	<u>1,249,174</u>	<u>831,224</u>

Investments in subsidiaries are specified as follows:

Name	Place of registered office	Share capital	Ownership
Yavica Sweden AB	Segeltorp, Sweden	SEK 50.000	100%
Yavica CEE S.R.L.	Bucharest, Romania	RON 1.000	100%
Yavica NA LLC	Delaware, USA	USD 1	100%
Yavica UK ltd	Birmingham, England	GBP 1	100%
Yavica Netherlands B.V.	Amsterdam, the Netherlands	EUR 1	100%

Notes to the Financial Statements

8. Other fixed asset investments

	Deposits	Other receivables
	DKK	DKK
Cost at 1 January	589,215	700,000
Additions for the year	1,288,906	0
Cost at 31 December	<u>1,878,121</u>	<u>700,000</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December	<u>1,878,121</u>	<u>700,000</u>

9. Contract work in progress

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Selling price of work in progress	48,335,162	46,737,492
Payments received on account	-46,306,496	-38,784,859
	<u>2,028,666</u>	<u>7,952,633</u>

Recognised in the balance sheet as follows:

Contract work in progress recognised in assets	<u>2,028,666</u>	<u>7,952,633</u>
	<u>2,028,666</u>	<u>7,952,633</u>

10. Long-term debt

Payments due within 1 year are recognised in short-term debt. Other debt is recognised in long-term debt.

The debt falls due for payment as specified below:

Payables to group enterprises

After 5 years	0	0
Between 1 and 5 years	2,939,083	0
Long-term part	<u>2,939,083</u>	<u>0</u>
Other short-term debt to group enterprises	8,985,996	4,010,659
	<u>11,925,079</u>	<u>4,010,659</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	DKK
13. Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations		
Charges and security		
The following assets have been placed as security with bankers:		
Floating charge (virksomhedspant)	4,000,000	4,000,000
Rental and lease obligations		
Lease obligations under operating leases. Total future lease payments:		
Within 1 year	486,924	452,703
Between 1 and 5 years	4,770,908	0
	<u>5,257,832</u>	<u>452,703</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements

14. Accounting policies

The Annual Report of Yavica ApS for 2023 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to enterprises of reporting class B as well as selected rules applying to reporting class C.

The accounting policies applied remain unchanged from last year.

The Financial Statements for 2023 are presented in DKK.

Adjustment of comparatives

Certain comparison numbers has been reclassified for presentation purpose. The reclassification has no effect on the result after tax or total equity.

Consolidated financial statements

With reference to section 110 of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no consolidated financial statements are prepared.

Recognition and measurement

Revenues are recognised in the income statement as earned. Furthermore, value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value or amortised cost are recognised. Moreover, all expenses incurred to achieve the earnings for the year are recognised in the income statement, including depreciation, amortisation, impairment losses and provisions as well as reversals due to changed accounting estimates of amounts that have previously been recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the asset will flow to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for each item below.

Leases

All leases are considered operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the dates of transaction. Gains and losses arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and the rates at the dates of payment are recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Any differences between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the rates at the time when the receivable or the debt arose are recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement.

Fixed assets acquired in foreign currencies are measured at the transaction date rates.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Income statement

Revenue

Contract work in progress is recognised at the rate of completion, which means that revenue equals the selling price of the work completed for the year (percentage-of-completion method). This method is applied when total revenues and expenses in respect of the contract and the stage of completion at the balance sheet date can be measured reliably, and it is probable that the economic benefits, including payments, will flow to the Company. The stage of completion is determined on the basis of the ratio between the expenses incurred and the total expected expenses of the contract.

Services are recognised at the rate of completion of the service to which the contract relates by using the percentage-of-completion method, which means that revenue equals the selling price of the service completed for the year. This method is applied when total revenues and expenses in respect of the service and the stage of completion at the balance sheet date can be measured reliably, and it is probable that the economic benefits, including payments, will flow to the Company. The stage of completion is determined on the basis of the ratio between the expenses incurred and the total expected expenses of the service.

Revenue is measured at the consideration received and is recognised exclusive of VAT and net of discounts relating to sales.

Production expenses

Cost of sales comprises costs incurred to achieve revenue for the year. Cost comprises consumables, direct labour costs and indirect production costs such as maintenance and depreciation, etc.

Distribution expenses

Distribution expenses comprise costs in the form of salaries to sales and distribution staff, advertising and marketing expenses as well as operation of motor vehicles, depreciation, etc.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses comprise expenses for Management, administrative staff, office expenses, depreciation, etc.

Other operating income and expenses

Other operating income and other operating expenses comprise items of a secondary nature to the main activities of the Company, including gains and losses on the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Income from investments in subsidiaries

The item "Income from investments in subsidiaries" in the income statement includes the proportionate share of the profit for the year.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts relating to the financial year.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

Tax for the year consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax for the year. The tax attributable to the profit for the year is recognised in the income statement, whereas the tax attributable to equity transactions is recognised directly in equity.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Balance sheet

Intangible fixed assets

Development projects

Costs of development projects comprise salaries, amortisation and other expenses directly or indirectly attributable to the Company's development activities.

Development projects that are clearly defined and identifiable and in respect of which technical feasibility, sufficient resources and a potential future market or development opportunity in the enterprise can be demonstrated, and where it is the intention to manufacture, market or use the project, are recognised as intangible assets. This applies if sufficient certainty exists that the value in use of future earnings can cover cost of sales, distribution and administrative expenses involved as well as the development costs.

Development projects that do not meet the criteria for recognition in the balance sheet are recognised as expenses in the income statement as incurred.

Capitalised development costs are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses or at a lower recoverable amount. An amount corresponding to the recognised development costs is allocated to the equity item 'Reserve for development costs'. The reserve comprises only development costs recognised in financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2016. The reserve is reduced by amortisation of and impairment losses on the development projects on a continuing basis.

As of the date of completion, capitalised development costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of the expected economic benefit from the development work. The amortisation period is 5 year.

Other intangible fixed assets

Licences are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and less any accumulated impairment losses or at a lower value in use.

Software licences are amortised over the period of the agreements, which is 5 years.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and less any accumulated impairment losses.

Cost comprises the cost of acquisition and expenses directly related to the acquisition up until the time when the asset is ready for use.

Depreciation based on cost reduced by any residual value is calculated on a straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets, which are:

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	5 years
--	---------

The fixed assets' residual values are determined at nil.

Depreciation period and residual value are reassessed annually.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amounts of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment and investments are reviewed on an annual basis to determine whether there is any indication of impairment other than that expressed by amortisation and depreciation.

If so, the asset is written down to its lower recoverable amount.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are recognised and measured under the equity method.

The item “Investments in subsidiaries” in the balance sheet include the proportionate ownership share of the net asset value of the enterprises calculated on the basis of the fair values of identifiable net assets at the time of acquisition.

The total net revaluation of investments in subsidiaries is transferred upon distribution of profit to “Reserve for net revaluation under the equity method“ under equity. The reserve is reduced by dividend distributed to the Parent Company and adjusted for other equity movements in the subsidiaries.

Subsidiaries with a negative net asset value are recognised at DKK 0. Any legal or constructive obligation of the Parent Company to cover the negative balance of the enterprise is recognised in provisions.

Other fixed asset investments

Other fixed asset investments consist of deposits regarding lease agreements.

Receivables

Receivables are measured in the balance sheet at the lower of amortised cost and net realisable value, which corresponds to nominal value less provisions for bad debts.

Contract work in progress

Contract work in progress is measured at selling price of the work performed calculated on the basis of the stage of completion. The stage of completion is measured by the proportion that the contract expenses incurred to date bear to the estimated total contract expenses. Where it is probable that total contract expenses will exceed total revenues from a contract, the expected loss is recognised as an expense in the income statement.

Where the selling price cannot be measured reliably, the selling price is measured at the lower of expenses incurred and net realisable value.

Payments received on account are set off against the selling price. The individual contracts are classified as receivables when the net selling price is positive and as liabilities when the net selling price is negative.

Expenses relating to sales work and the winning of contracts are recognised in the income statement as incurred.

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise prepaid expenses concerning rent, insurance premiums and subscriptions.

Equity

Dividend

Dividend distribution proposed by Management for the year is disclosed as a separate Dividend item.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred income tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes on the basis of the intended use of the asset and settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax assets are measured at the value at which the asset is expected to be realised, either by elimination in tax on future earnings or by set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of the tax rules and tax rates that will be effective under the legislation at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Any changes in deferred tax due to changes to tax rates are recognised in the income statement or in equity if the deferred tax relates to items recognised in equity.

Current tax receivables and liabilities

Current tax liabilities and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the expected taxable income for the year adjusted for tax on taxable incomes for prior years and tax paid on account. Extra payments and repayment under the on-account taxation scheme are recognised in the income statement in financial income and expenses.

Financial liabilities

Debts are measured at amortised cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value.

Deferred income

Deferred income comprises payments received in respect of income in subsequent years.

Cash Flow Statement

The cash flow statement shows the Company's cash flows for the year broken down by operating, investing and financing activities, changes for the year in cash and cash equivalents as well as the Company's cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the year.

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the net profit/loss for the year adjusted for changes in working capital and non-cash operating items such as depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses, and provisions. Working capital comprises current assets less short-term debt excluding items included in cash and cash equivalents.

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from investing activities comprise cash flows from acquisitions and disposals of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment as well as fixed asset investments.

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash flows from financing activities comprise cash flows from the raising and repayment of long-term debt as well as payments to and from shareholders.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise "Cash at bank and in hand" and "Overdraft facilities".

The cash flow statement cannot be immediately derived from the published financial records.